MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 131

Chapter 130.

AN ACT Relative to Fishing in the Saco River in the County of York.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 21, additional. Section 21 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

'Fishing in Saco river regulated. It shall be lawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish in the Saco river in the county of York from the mouth of said river up to the Buxton town line from April 1st to December 15th, both days inclusive of each year, except that no trout, salmon, white perch or black bass shall be taken from said river from September 15th to the 1st day of the following April.'

Approved March 20, 1933.

Chapter 131.

AN ACT Relating to the Open Season on Beaver and Muskrat; Transportation and Sale of Beaver Prohibited.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 73, amended. Section 73 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 73. Open season on beaver and muskrat. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game may, upon written complaint of a water company; declare an open season upon beaver or muskrat that are polluting water supplies; or, on written complaint of a land owner, the commissioner may declare an open season upon beaver that are doing actual, substantial damage to property, or whenever in the opinion of the commissioner, beaver in a certain locality are detrimental to fishing, hunting or lumbering operations the commissioner may declare an open season upon said beaver. During such open season it shall be lawful for any person holding a statewide trapping license to trap beaver or muskrat without the consent of the land owner. Before said open season for beaver shall take effect, the commissioner shall cause a notice of such proposed open season to be published once in a newspaper printed in the county in which the land is located, and said commissioner shall also file a copy of said notice of open season with the clerk of the town or plantation in which said land is located. The commissioner may suspend said open season whenever it shall appear to him that the privileges are being abused. No person shall take beaver anywhere in the state at any time except during such open

season as may be declared by the commissioner in accordance with the provisions of this section. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any beaver, or part thereof, taken in violation of any provision of this section. It shall also be unlawful for any person, firm, or corporation, to sell, give away, buy, accept as a gift, offer for transportation or transport any beaver skin or beaver skins unless each skin is marked with an official seal by the chief game warden of the department of inland fisheries and game in whose district such beaver skin or beaver skins were taken. Any beaver skin or beaver skins that come into Maine in any manner from any other state or country must have the official stamp, tag or seal of the state or country from which said skin or skins were taken. Any beaver skin or skins that are transported into Maine, or are in Maine that are not marked, as above stated, must be presented to the chief inland fish and game warden within a reasonable time. in whose district the owner or possessor of said skin or skins resides to be stamped. The chief game warden after inspecting said skins may stamp the same as though they were taken in this state and the owner or possessor shall pay the sum of \$2 for each skin so stamped. All beaver skins shall be marked within 30 days from the closing of the open period whether they are for sale or not.'

Approved March 20, 1933.

Chapter 132.

AN ACT to Regulate the Speed of Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Speed of motor vehicles regulated. Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 52 and 69 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, the state highway commission shall have authority to restrict the speeds of either commercial or pleasure vehicles at any and all points on the highway where in the opinion of the commission a rate of speed less than that now authorized by law will minimize the danger of accident and in each such place shall have authority to fix the rate of speed in accordance with its own judgment and place all necessary signs to give notice thereof.

Approved March 20, 1933.